

November 19, 2014

Daniel E. Solander Senior Counsel 201 S. Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 801-220-4014 Office 801-220-3299 Fax daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVER NIGHT DELIVERY

Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Secretary

RE: In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of the Power Purchase Agreement between PacifiCorp and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC (Smelter) – Docket No. 14-035-121

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of the Power Purchase Agreement between PacifiCorp and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC (Refinery) – Docket No. 14-035-122

Dear Mr. Widerburg:

Based on discovery requests received from the parties in these dockets, it has come to the attention of Rocky Mountain Power that the line loss factors included in the power purchase agreements filed for approval in the above-captioned dockets are incorrect. Accordingly, Rocky Mountain Power hereby files amended power purchase agreements for approval that contain the correct line loss factor. In addition, the parties have made a second correction that properly accounts for the daylight savings time period as adopted under Section 110 of the U.S. Energy Policy Act of 2005. No other changes have been made to the agreements, and Rocky Mountain Power requests that the amended agreements replace the previously filed agreements in their entirety.

An original and ten (10) copies of this filing are filed herewith. The Company will also provide electronic versions of this filing to psc@utah.gov.

Sincerely,

Daniel E. Soland Senior Counsel

Enclosures

Cc: Service List (w/ enclosures)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 19th day of November, 2014, I caused to be served via electronic mail, a true and correct copy of the foregoing reply comments of Rocky Mountain Power to the following:

Justin Jetter
Assistant Attorney General
Division of Public Utilities
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
jjetter@utah.gov

Chris Parker
William Powell
Dennis Miller
Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ChrisParker@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov

Bill Evans
Parsons Behle &, Latimer
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
bevans@parsonsbehle.com

Rex Olsen Assistant Attorney General Office of Consumer Services 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 rolsen@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray
Michele Beck
Utah Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
mbeck@utah.gov

Carrie Meyer
Supervisor, Regulatory Operations